# CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 2020 MILL & OVERLAY PROJECT

ON DILLON STREET / FIFTH STREET / WOODCREST ROAD / AUGER AVENUE / DELL COURT N / DELL COURT S / DELL STREET / ELM STREET / HIGHLAND AVENUE / MIDLAND COURT / ROONEY PLACE / SUNRISE COURT / WILLOW COURT EAST / WILLOW COURT / JANSEN AVENUE / GLEN OAKS AVENUE / GLEN OAKS COURT / ROLLING VIEW COURT / ROLLING VIEW DRIVE / OAK COURT / ORCHARD CIRCLE

#### **CITY PROJECT NO. 20-13**

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be received at the White Bear Lake City Hall, 4701 Highway 61, White Bear Lake, Minnesota 55110, until 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, March 25, 2020 at which time they will be publicly opened and read aloud by the City Engineer and Engineering Secretary, said bids to be for the furnishing of all labor and materials to complete the following described local improvements under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429:

Mill and Overlay on: Dillon Street (Fifth Street to Seventh Street), Fifth Street (Karen Place to Wood Avenue), Woodcrest Road (Seventh Street to Ninth Street), Auger Avenue (Elm Street to County Road E), Dell Street (Willow Avenue to 140' west of Midland Avenue), Dell Court N (Dell Street to end cul-de-sac), Dell Court S (Dell Street to end cul-de-sac), Elm Street (Willow Avenue to White Bear Avenue), Highland Avenue (Elm Street to County Road E), Midland Court (Elm Street to end cul-de-sac), Rooney Place (Dell Street to end cul-de-sac), Sunrise Court (Highland Avenue to end cul-de-sac), Willow Court East (Willow Avenue to Willow Court), Willow Court (south limits to Elm Street), Jansen Avenue (Bellaire Avenue to Glen Oaks Avenue), Glen Oaks Avenue (Elm Drive to end cul-de-sac), Glen Oaks Court (Glen Oaks Avenue to end cul-de-sac), Rolling View Drive to end cul-de-sac), Rolling View Drive (Glen Oaks Avenue to County Road E), Oak Court (Bellaire Avenue to end cul-de-sac), and Orchard Circle (Orchard Lane to end cul-de-sac).

### Contract quantities include the following:

39,000 S.Y.	Remove Bituminous Pavement	
1,000 C.Y.	Common Excavation (EV)	
112.0 Road Sta	Minor Grading	
1,100 Ton	MnDOT CL 5 Aggregate Base (Recycled)	
23,000 S.Y.	Mill Bituminous Pavement (1.5")	
9,000 Ton	Bituminous Wearing Course	
15,000 S.F.	4" Concrete Walk	
2,000 L.F.	Concrete Curb & Gutter B618	
4,000 S.Y.	Sodding Type Lawn	
1,000 S.Y.	Hydro Mulch	

### BID ALTERNATE/CITY PROJECT NO. 20-04

Pavement Rehabilitation on City Parking lots at Rotary Park, Podvin Park, and Weyerhauser Park.

## Bid Alternate quantities include the following:

4,700 S.Y.	Remove Bituminous Pavement
6,600 S.Y.	Mill Bituminous Pavement (1.5")
1,300 Ton	Bituminous Wearing Course

All bids should be made on the proposal form provided for that purpose and according to the contract documents prepared by the City Engineer, 4701 Highway 61, White Bear Lake, MN, and dated March, 2020.

Plans, specifications, bid forms and contract documents are available at the office of the City Engineer, 4701 Highway 61, White Bear Lake, Minnesota 55110. Contractors desiring a copy of the above documents may obtain them from the office of the City Engineer upon payment of a deposit of \$75.00, which is non-refundable. An electronic version of plans and specifications may be obtained through QUEST CDN at www.questcdn.com – Project No. 6863707 for a fee of \$15.00.

Each bid shall be accompanied by a bidder's bond naming the City of White Bear Lake as obligee, cashiers' or certified check made payable to the City of White Bear Lake or a cash deposit equal to at least 5% of the amount of the bid, which shall be forfeited to the City in the event that the bidder fails to enter into a contract.

Bids should be directed to the City Engineer at 4701 Highway 61, White Bear Lake, MN 55110, securely sealed and endorsed upon the outside wrapper with a brief statement or summary as to the work for which the bid is made, labeled, "2020 Mill & Overlay Project - City Project No. 20-13."

The City Council reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive irregularities and informalities therein, and to award the contract in the best interest of the City. Bids arriving after the designated time will be returned unopened. No bidder may withdraw his bid within sixty (60) days after the scheduled closing time for the receipt of bids.

Immediately following expiration for the time for receiving bids, the City Engineer and the City Clerk will open the bids at the White Bear Lake City Hall office, 4701 Highway 61, White Bear Lake, Minnesota. The City Council will consider such bids in the Council Chambers at its regular scheduled City Council meeting held at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, April 14, 2020.

PAUL KAUPPI, P.E.
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR/CITY ENGINEER
WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA

Publish:	Quest CDN (www.questcdn.com)	March 4, 2020
	White Bear Lake Website:	March 4, 2020

Minnesota Construction eAdvertising: March 4, 2020 White Bear Press: March 4, 2020